## DR. DWAYNE GARRETT PAST INTERNATIONAL DIRECTOR

Dr. Dwayne Garrett, of Wentzville, Missouri, USA, was elected to serve a twoyear term as a director of The International Association of Lions Clubs at the association's 79th International Convention, held in Montreal, Quebec, Canada, July 9-12, 1996.

Past Director Garrett is a veterinarian.

A member of the Wentzville Lions Club since 1966, Past Director Garrett has held many offices within the association, including club president, zone chairman, vice district governor and district governor. In addition, he has served as his district's extension chairman, and as both vice chairman and chairman of the Council of Governors.

In recognition of his service to the association, Past Director Garrett has received numerous awards, including the 100% District Governor Award, an Extension Award, three International President's Awards and an Ambassador of Good Will Award, the highest honor granted by the association to its members. He is also a Melvin Jones Fellow.

In addition to his Lion activities, Past Director Garrett is a member of five professional organizations, and is a past president of the Missouri Lions Eye Research Foundation. He served for nine years on the Wentzville R-IV Board of Education, two years as vice president and five years as president. He received the first Chamber of Commerce Community Service Award, a service award from the Wentzville school district and was recognized as a 4-H Leader in veterinary science.

Past Director Garrett and his wife, Jeanette, have one son and three grandsons.